Chapter 8 TRAFFIC CONTROL ORDINANCE

EFFECTIVE: JULY 12, 2004

The Town Board of the Town of Dewey does ordain as follows:

8.1 Title/Purpose

This section of Town Code of Ordinance is entitled "Traffic Control Ordinance." The purpose of this ordinance is as follow: To regulate the orderly and safe flow of traffic within the Town of Dewey.

8.2 Authority

The Town Board of the Town of Dewey has the specific statutory authority, power and duties, pursuant to the specific statutory sections noted in this ordinance and/or by its adoption of village powers under Sec. 60.10, (1988-1989)Wis.Stats., to regulate, control and enforcement against certain uses, activities, businesses and operations by persons that may effect the traffic in the Town of Dewey.

8.3 Adoption of Ordinance

The Town Board of the Town of Dewey has, by adoption of this ordinance, confirmed the specific statutory authority, powers and duties noted in specific sections of this ordinance and has established, by these sections and this ordinance, the regulations, controls and enforcement against certain uses, activities, businesses and operations by persons that may effect the traffic in the Town of Dewey.

8.4 General Provisions

Except as specifically noted otherwise in this ordinance, in chapters 340 to 348, (1988-1989) Wis Stats., inclusive, describing and defining regulations with respect to vehicles and traffic for which the penalty is a forfeiture only, including penalties to be imposed and procedure for prosecution, are hereby adopted and incorporated by reference by the Town of Dewey and made part of this ordinance as if fully set fort herein. Any future amendments, modifications, revisions, additions or deletions of the above noted statutory chapters shall be incorporated herein and made part of this ordinance in order to secure uniform state regulations of traffic on the public highways, roads, streets and alleys of the State of Wisconsin.

8.5 No Parking

The Town of Dewey establishes, by this ordinance, the following areas marked by the Town of Dewey by traffic signs as "No Parking" areas in the Town of Dewey:

1) Hay Meadow Drive: From the section line between Sections 16 and 21 in T. 25N.-R8E. to a point North for a distance of approximately ½ mile in both sides of the road.

8.6 Speed Limit (45 M.P.H.)

The Town of Dewey establishes, by this ordinance, the following areas marked by the Town of Dewey:

- 1) Pioneer Road all portions situated in Sections 35 and 36, Township 25 North, Range 8 East, in the Town of Dewey, Portage County, Wisconsin, shall be not greater than 45 miles per hour.
- 2 Dewey Drive all portions of Dewey Drive situated in Sections 25, 26, 35, and 36, Township 25 North, Range 8 East, in the Town of Dewey, Portage County, Wisconsin.
- 3) Dewey Drive- from County Road X to the intersection with Maple Drive is Section 31, Township 25 North, Range 8 East in the Town of Dewey, Portage County, Wisconsin.
- 4) Sunset Drive- from the town line just north of County Road X going north for .75 of a mile in Section 36, Township 25 North Range 7 East in the Town of Dewey, Portage County, Wisconsin.

8.7 Speed Limit (35 M.P.H.)

The Town of Dewey establishes, by this ordinance, the following areas marked by the Town of Dewey by traffic signs as "Speed Limit 35 M.P.H." areas in the Town of Dewey:

1) DuBay Drive – From County Road DB To Park Road in Section 3, Township 25 North, Range 7 East, in the Town of Dewey, Portage County, Wisconsin.

8.8 Slow Children Area

The Town of Dewey establishes by this ordinance, the following areas marked by the Town of Dewey by traffic signs as "Slow Children" areas in the Town of Dewey:

1) Pioneer Road – All portions situated in Sections 35 and 36, Township 25 North, Range 8 East, in the Town of Dewey, Portage County, Wisconsin.